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DATE: January 25, 2011 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  February 14, 2011 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated January 25, 2011 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested four (4) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 to 4 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 10-02956 

Ward 2 
Food Basics 
2425 Truscott Dr. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) fascia sign erected above the first storey 

of the building. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 10-02330 
Ward 4 
Oceans 
4557 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) One (1) roof sign.  

 
 
(b) Sign Variance Application 10-02669 

Ward 5 
Burger King 
5645 Hurontario St.  
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Three (3) roof signs. 
  

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 10-02638 

Ward 11 
RE/MAX 
7070 Saint Barbara Blvd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) fascia sign installed on the front elevation 

of the unit having a sign area equal to 24.47% of 
the wall area. 

 
 

The granted variances are subject to compliance with other 
provisions of the Sign By-law. 
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2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 10-02669 
Ward 5 
Burger King 
5645 Hurontario St. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
i) Two (2) directional signs each with an overall 

height of 1.7m (5.5 ft.). 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received four (4) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 4) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 
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ATTACHMENTS:  Food Basics 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-5 
 
 Oceans 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-8 
 

Burger King 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-14 
 
 RE/MAX 

Appendix 4-1 to 4-7 
 

  
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 25, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02956 
 
RE: Food Basics 
 2425 Truscott Drive – Ward 2 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17(3)  Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limits of the first storey. 

One (1) fascia sign erected above the first storey 
of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign is located on an architectural feature wall, which is a design feature of the 
building. The purpose of the feature wall is to accommodate the building signage.  
 
There is an existing sign on this feature wall, which is being replaced by a new, smaller sign for 
the same tenant. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance 
acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 25, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02330 
 
RE: Oceans 
 4557 Hurontario St. – Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4(6)(f)  Proposed 

A roof sign is not expressly permitted and is 
specifically prohibited. 

One (1) roof sign. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The sign is situated on the roof of the building, located between two existing walls.  
The sign is well designed as a continuation of the two walls. In this regard, the Planning and 
Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 14, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02669 
 
RE: Burger King 
 5645 Hurontario St. – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4 and 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4(6)(f)  Proposed 

A roof sign is not expressly permitted and is 
specifically prohibited. 

Three (3) roof signs. 

Section 18  Proposed 

Directional signs are permitted a maximum 
height of 1.2m (3.93 ft). 

Two (2) directional signs with a height of 1.7m 
(5.5 ft). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Three (3) Roof Signs 
The proposed signs are located on a sloped portion of the roof below the level of the parapet. The 
area of the signs is within the sign face area permitted for fascia signs. The Planning and 
Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
Directional Signs 
The two proposed directional signs mark the vehicular entrance to the site. Existing landscaping 
adjacent to the driveway is low and there are no other obstructions along the streetline which 
would warrant the increase in height. Therefore the Planning and Building Department does not 
find rationale for the proposed increase in height and cannot support the variance. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 25, 2011 
 
FILE: 10-02638 
 
RE: RE/MAX 
 7070 Saint Barbara Blvd. - Ward 11 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

An area of a fascia sign installed on the front 
elevation of the unit shall not to exceed 20% 
of the wall area.  

One (1) fascia sign installed on the front 
elevation of the unit with an area equal to 
24.47% of the wall area.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign is approximately 4.47% larger than the permitted sign area, but is 
consistent in proportion with other fascia signs on the building. In this regard, Planning and 
Building finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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